

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division III
State of Washington
5/22/2019 3:08 PM
No. 35859-4-11

#352927

WASHINGTON STATE COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION III
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

Lori Van De Graaf,

Respondent,

v.

Rod D. Van De Graaf,

Appellant

ON APPEAL FROM YAKIMA COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT
(Contempt Orders NOA Filed 1/31/18)

**REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT ROD D. VAN DE GRAAF -
Contempt Orders**

Gregory M. Miller, WSBA No. 14459
Jason W. Anderson, WSBA No. 30512

CARNEY BADLEY SPELLMAN, P.S.
701 Fifth Avenue, Suite 3600
Seattle, Washington 98104-7010
(206) 622-8020

Attorneys for Rod D. Van De Graaf

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
I. INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF REPLY	1
II. REPLY ARGUMENT	2
A. The contempt orders must be vacated because Rod did not have the present, personal ability to pay and cannot properly be held in contempt because his family members refuse to make the payments for him from their own money.	2
B. The contempt order also must be vacated because it was punitive, not remedial.	7
III. CONCLUSION.....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Washington Cases	
<i>Arneson v. Arneson</i> , 38 Wn.2d 99, 277 P.2d 1016 (1951).....	4, 13
<i>Britannia Holdings Ltd., v. Greer</i> , 127 Wn. App. 926, 113 P.3d 1041 (2005).....	7, 11
<i>Holcomb v. Holcomb</i> , 53 Wash. 611, 102 Pac. 653 (1909).....	passim
<i>In re Marriage of Didier</i> , 134 Wn. App. 490, 140 P.3d 607 (2006).....	7-9, 11
<i>In re Marriage of Dodd</i> , 120 Wn.App. 638, 645, 86 P.3d 801 (2004).....	7
<i>In re Marriage of McKean</i> , 110 Wn. App. 191, 38 P.3d 1053 (2002).....	4, 13
<i>In re Marriage of Soriano</i> , 44 Wn. App. 420, 722 P.2d 132 (1986).....	4, 13
<i>In re Pers. Restraint of King</i> , 110 Wn.2d 793, 756 P.2d 1303 (1988).....	8-9
<i>State v. Boatman</i> , 104 Wn.2d 44, 700 P.2d 1152 (1985).....	8
<i>United Mine Workers of Am. v. Bagwell</i> , 512 U.S. 821, 114 S.Ct. 2552, 129 L.Ed.2d 642 (1994).....	9
Statutes and Court Rules	
RCW 26.09.080	13
